\ &
N CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

>

Vs

Notice of a public meeting of
Decision Session - Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning &
Sustainability

To: Councillor Merrett (Cabinet Member)

Date: Wednesday, 4 September 2013

Time: 5.30 pm

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039)
AGENDA

Notice to Members — Calling In

Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services:

4.00pm on Friday 6 September 2013 if an item is called in after a
decision has been taken.

Items called in will be considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny
Management Committee.

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Monday 2 September
2013.

www.york.gov.uk



Declarations of Interest
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare:
e any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests
e any prejudicial interests or
e any disclosable pecuniary interests

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.

Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July
2013.

Public Participation - Decision Session

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have
registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The
deadline for registering is 5:00pm on Tuesday 3 September 2013.

Members of the public may speak on:
¢ An item on the agenda
¢ An issue within the Cabinet Member’s remit

Haxby to Clifton Moor Cycle Route (Pages 9 - 46)
This report details the feedback from consultation on proposals to
create an off-road shared cycle and pedestrian route along the
A1237 (Outer Ring Road) corridor between the Haxby Road
roundabout and the B1363 (Wigginton Road) roundabout. The
report also covers the outcome of more detailed design work and
the latest cost estimates.

Petition to secure a ride around for £1 deal on (Pages 47 - 56)
bus transport for all young people of York
[...]
 next scheduled Cabinet meeting, where a
final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.

Scrutiny Committees
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees
appointed by the Council is to:
e Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services;
e Review existing policies and assist in the development of new
ones, as necessary; and
e Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans

Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?

e Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the
committees to which they are appointed by the Council;

e Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and
reports for the committees which they report to;

e York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public
agenda/reports;

e All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other
public libraries using this link
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1




Page 3 Agenda ltem 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER
FOR TRANSPORT, PLANNING &
SUSTAINABILITY

DATE 19 JULY 2013

PRESENT COUNCILLOR MERRETT (CABINET
MEMBER)

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLORS HEALEY, REID,

RICHARDSON AND SEMLYEN

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

At this point in the meeting, the Cabinet Member is asked to
declare any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests he may
have in the business on the agenda. None were declared.

MINUTES
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the last decision
session held on 20" June 2013 be
approved and signed as a correct record
subject to the following amendment:

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION

David Munley spoke on behalf of Mayfield Community Trust. He
advised that he supported Option 2 to award the future
management of the Mayfield Grove land to the Mayfields
Community Trust. He referred to the Section 106 agreement
which identified the land both as a public open space and a
single entity and objected to options 1 and 4 which proposed to
split the land. He also objected 
[...]
 That the Cabinet Member approved Option 4
and awarded management of the site on a
split basis where the site is divided by Nelsons
Lane into 2 areas - the southern area,
including the pond and the northern area
including the meadow. An initial award, on a
short term licence (24 months), with a need for
appropriate performance monitoring.

REASON: This option will enable each organisation
(YNET and Mayfields Community Trust) to
manage areas of interest and promote



10.

Page 7

different activities to the local community and
will explore the possibility of a joint working
approach.

20MPH IN THE WEST OF YORK - SPEED LIMIT ORDER
CONSULTATION AND PETITION RESPONSE

Consideration was given to a report which outlined the
consultation response to a 20mph Speed Limit Order was which
was recently advertised for residential roads across the West of
York urban area. The report also detailed the receipt of an e
petition entitled “Stop the 20mph Proposals” and this was also
given due consideration.

It was reported that 6 people had registered to speak on the
item:

Nick Love advised that he was opposed to the 20mph
proposals. He queried whether the scheme should be a priority
for York, the cost involved and if the cost was justifiable. He
stated that York is a low risk area for road accidents and in the
top 8% for low casualty rates and that the proposals were not
based on any statistical evidence.

Mr Ellerton had registered to speak as a local resident. He felt

that the public consultation had not been long enough and that
the money would be better spent elsewhere. He stated that the
leaflets distributed had been too complicated.

Mr Vaus had registered to speak as a local resident. He advised
that some roads were not suited to having 20mph limits,
although he agreed that most residential areas should be
20mph. He suggested that the money would be better spent
improving dangerous junctions such as the junction with Green
Dykes Lane and Melrosegate.

Councillor Semlyen spoke in support of the proposals as she
had been a 20mph campaigner for a number of years. She
advised that 20mph limits protect vulnerable people as well as
having health benefits and a positive impact on traffic flow. She
urged the Cabinet Member to approve the scheme.

Councillor Reid had registered to speak as some of the area
covered by the 20mph speed limit proposals were in her Ward.



Page 8

She raised concern about the lack of support from residents for
the scheme and the lack of an evidence base for introducing the
scheme.

Councillor Healey spoke to advise that small cul-de-sacs were
not suitable for such a scheme. He referred to the graphs on
page 109 of the agenda which showed casualty data for other
cities adopting 20mph limits and questioned if enough research
into capital cost against benefits had been carried out.

Officers outlined the report and advised that in light of
representations received, Trenchard Road and Portal Road
would be removed from the scheme, if approved.

The Cabinet Member commented that the agenda had always
been about the environment and about keeping York a pleasant
place to live. This proposal would also bring a degree of benefit
in safety. He advised that the Speed Limit Order was advertised
and circulated to approximately 13,000 affected households as
per the standard York approach with such a legal order and only
0.07 per cent of people had objected. It is not proposed to
introduce the 20mph limit to major roads. The scheme is also
reflective of the Governments approach and 20mph limits have
cross party backing at a national level, if not local. In light of the
small amount of objections to the proposals, he agreed Option
3.

RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member approved Option
3 and over ruled the objections wishing to
see no 20mph scheme implemented but
upheld the representation suggesting
Trenchard Road and Portal Road are
removed from the scheme.

REASON: To progress the citywide 20mph scheme in
line with the council plan, but removing two
roads where there is little negative
consequence arising from their exclusion.

CLLR D MERRETT, Cabinet Member
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.40 pm].



Page 9 Agenda ltem 4

YORK

y '3
=N CITY OF
S COUNCIL

Decision Session — Cabinet Member for 4 September 2013
Transport, Planning & Sustainability

Haxby to Clifton Moor Cycle Route Proposals
Summary

1.  This report discusses feedback from consultation on proposals to
create an off-road shared cycle and pedestrian route along the
A1237 (Outer Ring Road) corridor between the Haxby Road
roundabout and the B1363 (Wigginton Road) roundabout. The aim is
to provide a safe and convenient route for pedestrians and cyclists
between the villages of Haxby, Wigginton and New Earswick with the
Clifton Moor leisure and retail park. In addition, the route will form the
key part of a wider ‘Outer Orbital Route’ for cycling and walking from
Poppleton to the University of York via Clifton Moor and Monks
Cross.

2.  This report also covers the outcome of more recent detailed design
work and the latest cost estimates. In addition, the report seeks
approval to advertise the necessary TROs and to commence
implementation of the scheme proposals.

Background

3.  The council is committed to improving the cycle network, which is
one of the key measures to deliver the Council Plan priority to ‘Get
York Moving’. As part of this, there has been a long term aspiration to
establish this cycle route, and it was included as a flagship scheme
within the council’s successful bid for Local Sustainable Transport
Funding (LSTF) in 2011. Within the total grant allocation of £4.6
million, £700K was earmarked for this cycle route project.

4. During 2012/13 feasibility design work was carried to explore various
options and determine how best the route could be achieved. An
indicative plan of the preferred option is shown in Annex A, which
highlights the various component parts of the overall scheme. These
are descr
[...]
e proposed route will connect with Haxby Road via the existing
pedestrian/cycle underpass immediately to the west of Haxby Road.
On the northern side of the ring road, a crossing point is needed to
cater for those coming from Haxby and Wigginton. On the southern
side, a further crossing point is required for those coming from New
Earswick and the Joseph Rowntree Secondary School.

On the north side a Toucan crossing is considered to be the most
appropriate facility to provide, because there is a 30mph speed limit
in force, and the volume of traffic can be quite heavy, particularly at
peak times. In addition, outbound traffic occasionally needs to wait at
the level crossing (thereby queuing back towards the roundabout
with the outer ring road), and inbound traffic often queues up to the



10.

11.

12.

Page 11

roundabout with the outer ring road. Under these circumstances
cyclists and pedestrians would at times find it difficult to find sufficient
gaps to enable them to cross the road safely. The layout for this
crossing point is shown in Annex B.

On the south side, the provision of a speed table crossing point
within an extension to the existing 20mph Zone on Haxby Road is
considered to be most appropriate solution. This is because the
speed table will be within the proposed extension to the existing
20mph Zone, and the calming effect of the table will provide sufficient
gaps enabling cyclists and pedestrians a good opportunity for
crossing the road. In addition, the volume of traffic on this side of the
outer ring road tends not to be quite as heavy as on the north side.
The layout for this crossing point is shown in Annex C.

Railway Bridge and Approach Ramps

This section has proved the most challenging because of the need to
take the cycle route over the existing York to Scarborough railway
line. The option of utilising the existing road bridge was carefully
considered, which would involve cyclists using the hard surfaced
section of the bridge structure betw
[...]
e crossing to instantly report faults back to the maintenance
engineers, resulting in reduced down time and quicker replacement
of failed lamps. Therefore, Officers do not have any significant
concerns over this potential problem.

The speed limit on the roundabout junction of Haxby Road and the
A1237 outer ring road is currently signed with the national speed limit
through the roundabout. The speed limit on the roundabout should
be changed as part of the scheme proposals, so that the speed limit
through the roundabout is 30mph in accordance with the relevant
legislation and guidance.



33.

34.

35.

Page 18

Officer response: Whilst carrying out a Traffic Regulation Order to
extend the existing 20mph Zone, it seems prudent to carry out the
suggested amendment to the speed limit on the outer ring road
roundabout. This is also relevant for keeping traffic speeds low on
exit from the roundabout, given its close proximity to the
commencement of the relocated 20mph Zone boundary to the south
side, and the proximity of the Toucan crossing to the outer ring road
roundabout to the north side.

North Yorkshire Police (Architectural Liaison) support the
scheme, subject to a number of detailed design issues being
addressed. These include the need for specific areas of shrubbery to
be cut back and some trees pruned to allow for better surveillance
opportunities, and avoid the creation of hidden areas. Certain areas
will also need to be well lit, especially where the route will not be
clearly visible from passing vehicles. A good maintenance regime will
also be required, including the prompt removal of graffiti if this occurs
on the bridge structure.

Officer response: These issues will be addressed in the detailed
design of the scheme, and robust maintenance arrangements will be
put in place.

It should be noted that no comments have been received from either
the Fire & Rescue Service or the Ambulance Service.

York Cycle Campaign

York Cycle Campaign wholeheartedly supports
[...]
oposals
following further design work and consultation is approximately
£967k, which is £42k higher than the previous estimate. The main
additional cost (around £30K extra) is linked to the construction of the
JRF section, where concrete edging kerbs are now proposed in
preference to timber edging, which will make the path more resilient
to vehicle over-run and reduce future maintenance problems and
costs. Another significant cost increase (about £15k) relates to the
requirement to provide a more robust construction specification for
the link path between the JRF section and the bottom of the bridge
ramp to cope with occasional use by heavy vehicles, such as those
used by the Internal Drainage Board for watercourse maintenance,
which can typically be around 16 tonnes in weight. Thirdly, there are
additional costs (around £12K) associated with the proposals aimed
at minimising the use of this link path by farm vehicles, which will
improve the safety of pedestrians and cyclists. These additional costs
total £57k, which is £15K more than the predicted overall increase in
the scheme cost of £42K. This downward adjustment of £15K is due
to a combination of refined cost estimates for certain elements of the
scheme following more detailed design work, and associated
reductions in contingency allowances where confidence over final
costs has increased.

Option Choices

The following options are available for the Cabinet Member to
consider:

Option 1 — approve the scheme proposals as originally consulted
upon, and authorise the advertisement of the relevant TROs.



46.

47.

48.

Page 25

Option 2 — approve the scheme proposals subject to a number of
changes in response to consultation feedback and outcome of further
design work, and subject to any further changes that the Cabinet
member considers necessary, and authorise the advertisement of
the relevant TROs.

Option 3 — reject the scheme proposals as outlined above, and do
not authorise advertisement of the relevant TROs.
[...]
objectives of this report.



Page 28

Recommendations
57. The Cabinet Member is recommended to:

(i) approve the overall scheme layout, including the changes and
additional measures proposed within this report (i.e. as per Option 2
in paragraph 45, and as illustrated in Annexes A to H),

(ii) give authorisation for all elements of the scheme to be implemented
as soon as practically possible, which in some cases may need to be
after associated Traffic Regulation Orders are put in place,

(iii) give authorisation for the advertisement of the necessary Traffic
Regulation Orders relating to the following:

e an extension to the existing 20mph School Safety Zone on Haxby
Road,

e An amendment to the speed limit on the roundabout junction of
Haxby Road with the A1237 Outer Ring Road,
along with authority to enact these Orders if no objections are
received (any substantive objections to be considered at a future
Officer in Consultation meeting).

(iv) give authorisation for Officers to commence the necessary legal
process for the proposed diversion of the existing Public Footpath,
New Earswick No.1.

Reason: To provide a safe and convenient route for pedestrians and
cyclists between the villages of Haxby, Wigginton and New Earswick
with the Clifton Moor leisure and retail park. In addition, the route will
form the key part of a wider ‘Outer Orbital Route’ for cycling and walking
from Poppleton to the University of York via Clifton Moor and Monks
Cross.



Page 29

Contact Details:

Authors Chief Officer Responsible for the
report

Mike Durkin Richard Wood

Project Manager — Transport  Assistant Director for Strategic

Projects Planning & Transport

Tel No: (01904) 553459

Report J Date 27 August

Jon Pickles Approved 2013

Engineer — Transport Projects
Tel No: (01904) 553462

Specialist Implications Officer(s)

There are no specialist officer implications.

K Al Y

Wards Affected: Haxby & Wigginton; New Earswic
Skelton, Rawcliffe & Clifton Without; Strensall

For further 
[...]
d o|noe] pasodold
Aemjoo4 paesodoly —— o
aulqiey pesodold —— 2
i 2%
§ S¥e)
) 0O\ UOYIID 0} Yul| ,\6 <

O Xauuy




Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex H

O
(Etéif)t;ngiggrr\)tsinued) l
Proposed Public Right of /
Way Diversion [ | | | | A |
— ﬁ’/// \
== = I L Dy
/'—_HTHTHHHHHHH HHh
.

Proposed
Crossing

Proposed position of farm gate and /
Public Right of Way kissing gate

N
| -
N
N
N
. p—— ]
N
:
G{ abed

Path alignement
continues east, Existing Stile Existing farm gate
along widened /' to be removed to be retained
verge section
to Wigginton _
road crossing / Proposed pedestrian / cycle path Proposed crossing (for farmer's access
alignment (on the line of the existing between fields and Internal Drainage
/ farmers access) Board access only)
7 -
‘B \

I@ CROWN COPYRIGHT.Clty of York Council OS Licence No. 1000 2081

Ep e WAL TRV REeN_ PREl HAXBY 10 CLIF TON MOOR CYCLE ROUTE
YORK oneoxes oy s FARMER’S ACCESS PATH ALIGNMENT
Lotardie T St g o) [SONE 11000 [ A4 (ALSO SHOWING PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY DIVERSION
B vt oA iy 203 ROUTE AND NEW CULVERT POSITION) TP/07010106/P/006




Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47 Agenda Item 5

3
<2 city OF

YORK

g COUNCIL

Decision Session — Cabinet Member for 4 September 2013
Transport, Planning & Sustainability

Petition requesting that young people be able to ‘ride
around for £1’ on buses in York

Summary

1. Improving York’s local bus services is one of six key measures
identified for delivering the Council Plan priority to ‘Get York
Moving'.

2. A majority of local bus services in the City of York area operate on a
commercial basis and are not controlled by City of York Council
(CYC). Where CYC identifies gaps in the bus network, it procures
local bus services to operate at times of the day (or week), or in
parts of the Authority area, where no commercially viable bus
service exists.

3. The fares charged on buses are determined by the bus operators,
with the exception of Council funded services and on York’s Park &
Ride network where fares are determined in consultation with CYC.

4. A petition (attached at Annex A) was presented to the Council
requesting a scheme to provide unlimited travel for young people to
‘ride around for a £1’ on York’s bus network at weekends and during
school holidays.

5. This report outlines steps which have been taken since the petition
was submitted last year to make improvements to the cost of bus
travel for young people in the York area.

Recommendations

6. The Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning and Sustainability is
recommended to note that:

a. Bus operators agreed to the introduction of a discounted
multi-operator ‘All York’ day ticket for 11-18 year olds for



Page 48

August 2013 (£1 cheaper than the normal All York 11-16
price).

b. In line with long held and widespread ambitions, CYC will
introduce and distribute a 16-18 year old “YOzone’ proof of
age card to enable operators to deliver a discount to this age
range.

c. CYC will continue to work with bus operators and other
partners (eg the York Youth Council) to establish
opportunities for further possible bus service and ticketing
improvements.

Reason: This course of action will allow the Council to continue
to work towards its stated aim of delivering a step change
improvement to the bus network and will support the use of bus
services by young people.

Background

City of York Council subsidises bus travel for two groups of young
people:

a. Those who have a qualifying disability entitling them to a
national concessionary bus pass

b. Those who, because of the distance from their nearest place
of education or as a result of hardship, qualify for free home
to school transport

Nationally, the picture is extremely varied, with some local
authorities offering significant subsidies for young people and
others offering no subsidy. The discounted offer for young people
made by commercial bus operators also varies from place to place,
as does the age at which young people cease to qualify for
discounted travel. The most generous scheme is in London, where
all under 18s in full time education travel for free on the Capital’s
bus network.

In Parliament on 3™ June 2013 Transport Secretary, Norman
Baker, was asked what consideration the Government had given to
introducing a national discount scheme for bus fares for young
people. In response, the Minster said:



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Page 49

‘..l think that a simpler fare structure would help—and in some
areas bus operators could be doing more to offer discounted fares
to young people. Cheaper fares could make buses the mode of
choice at an early age, locking in patronage for the future and
helping to reduce car travel. That is why, at the Bus Partnership
Forum in January, | asked the bus industry to consider offering
travel discounts to all those aged 18 and under—and not just to
those in education.’

http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201314/cmhansrd/cm
130603/text/130603w0008.htm

For a number of years, bus operators in York have offered
discounted travel to 11-16 year olds (some operators have
extended this offer to 16-18 year olds as well). A decade ago, CYC
introduced the “YOzone’ proof of age card to assist operators to
prove that 11-16 year olds were the age they claimed they were
and therefore qualified for discounted travel.

The “YOzone’ cards are distributed on an annual basis in schools
by CYC. All production and distribution costs are borne by CYC but
any discounted travel offers provided by bus operators on
presentation of a valid YOzone card are entirely at the operator’s
discretion. Bus operators do not receive any subsidy or
reimbursement for providing discounted travel.

Reflecting the national picture, parents of York students about to
embark on further education (post 16) have often complained about
the lack of discounted travel offered to 16-18 year olds. Students
(or more accurately, their parents) have faced daily travel price
increases of up to £2.

York Youth Council has worked in partnership with CYC and the
bus operators to increase understanding of young peoples’ views
concerning various elements of the bus network. Representatives
of the Youth Council have attended meetings of York’s ‘Quality Bus
Partnership’ and have raised their concerns about the price of bus
travel for young people.

‘Ride around for a £1’

In 2011, North Yorkshire County Council worked with bus operators
in the District of Craven to deliver a ‘Ride Around for a £1’ scheme
which entitled young people to a day’s worth of unlimited travel on
the bus network within that area during the summer holidays.



15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Page 50

The take up was relatively conservative given the (comparatively)
sparse network of bus services in the district but provided young
people with the opportunity to travel around affordably.

This summer, North Yorkshire County Council has worked with a
number of operators across the North Yorkshire area to introduce a
number of ‘Ride for a £1° schemes, where each trip costs the young
person not more than £1 per individual bus journey.

CYC officers worked with operators to explore the possibility of a
‘ride around for a £1’ scheme. Unfortunately operators were of the
view that this would be too generous a discount when set against
the average adult fares charged in the area.

Analysis
All York

Ten operators provide local bus services within the City of York
area. For many years efforts have been made to introduce a multi-
operator bus ticket. In July 2012 the ‘adult day’ variant of the
product, branded ‘All York’ was introduced priced at an introductory
£4.50 (the current price). In May 2013, an 11-16 year old variant of
the ticket was introduced priced at £2.30.

Following negotiation between CYC and the operators at the ‘All
York Board’ an August 2013 only, 11-18 year old, ‘All York’ ticket
was agreed priced at £1.30. CYC agreed to reimburse the
operators 20p for each ticket sold.

For some 16-18 year olds, this summer discount represented a
discount of £3.20 off the normal daily cost of travel.

At the time of writing it is not known how many of the summer
tickets have been sold. This is crucial to understanding whether the
promotion has achieved its principal ambition, namely to encourage
more young people to travel by bus. The outcome of this trial will
form the basis for discussions at the Autumn All York Board to
determine whether the trial will be repeated for future holiday
periods or, as requested by the petition, at weekends too.



22.

23.

24.

25.

Page 51

‘YOzone 16-18’

In September 2013, CYC will launch and distribute the 16-18
variant of the “Yozone’ proof of age card in York’s colleges and
schools.

The reason for issuing the new age-specific card is to enable bus
operators to offer a discount on adult fares, but not as large a
discount as that given to the 11-16 year olds if they so choose. Both
the 11-16 and 16-18 “YOzone will be ‘ITSO’ smartcards.

¢ ITSO’ is the Government-backed organisation which defines and
develops the UK-wide technical specification for smart ticketing.

e Smart ticketing is the name given to the system where an
entitlement to travel (or ticket) is stored electronically on a
microchip rather than being printed on a paper ticket. In most
smart ticketing schemes, the microchip on which a ticket is stored
is embedded in a smartcard.

The advantage of smartcard introduction means that CYC, or
operators could use the cards to store period passes, stored travel
rights (pay as you go) or ‘carnets’ — a number of single tickets or
day passes which are not time restricted - electronically. CYC will
be discussing the opportunities presented by this transition with
operators over the coming months.

Corporate Objectives

Support for bus services in York contributes to the following Council
plan priorities:

e Get York Moving — The introduction of discounted fares for
young people will enable greater use of the 
[...]
nex A: Petition received requesting ‘Ride around for a pound’



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 55

Annex A

Do you think young people should be able to ‘Ride around for a pound’?

We as York young people are trying to secure a ‘ride around for a pound’ deal on bus transport for all young people
{18 and under) in York. This deal would allow young people to get on any York buses throughout the day allowing
them to make as many journays as they like for only a pound. The deal would be available on weekends and school
holidays and be extremely beneficial as Yozone singles are 80p a journey and the ticket will be supported by all bus
companies. ‘Ride around for a pound’ is already being implemented in Narth Yorkshire and our aim is to bring it to
York for you. Please sign below if you support this petition.



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Haxby to Clifton Moor Cycle Route
	Annex A - Indicative Route Plan
	Annex B Haxby Road North Crossing-Haxby Road Xing North
	Annex C Haxby Road South Crossing-Haxby Road Xing South
	Annex D Typical Bridge Example
	Annex E Path alignment on Embankment Berms
	Annex F Cross Section
	Annex G Proposed Wigginton Road Crossing South of Roundabaout
	Annex H Approximate position of crossing over beck

	5 Petition to secure a ride around for £1 deal on bus transport for all young people of York
	Annex A




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Cabinet Member for 
Transport, Planning & Sustainability 

Date 4 September 2013 

Present Councillor Looker 

Apologies Councillor Merrett 
 
 

11. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting the Cabinet Member is asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests in the 
business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

12. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last decision session 

held on 19th July 2013 be approved and signed 
by the Cabinet Member as a correct record. 

 
 
 

13. Public Participation - Decision Session  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Councils Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

14. Haxby to Clifton Moor Cycle Route  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which provided details 
of feedback received following a recent consultation on 
proposals to create an off-road shared cycle and pedestrian 
route along the A1237 (Outer Ring Road) corridor between the 
Haxby Road roundabout and the B1363 (Wigginton Road) 
roundabout. The report also advised of the outcome of more 
recent design work and sought approval to advertise the 
necessary Traffic Restriction Orders and to commence the 
implementation of the scheme proposals. 
 



 

 

Officers outlined the proposals and provided the Cabinet 
Member with an update as follows:  
 

• It was reported that comments received from Councillor 
Cuthbertson had not been included in the agenda but had 
been noted by Officers.  

• Further assessments into the current levels of queuing 
traffic on Haxby Road would be required in relation to the 
location of the proposed toucan crossing. It was proposed 
that further details on the toucan crossing would come 
back to a future meeting. 

• Further discussions with Network Rail had revealed that 
the Network Rail construction phase would cost an 
additional 25 to 30k but officers were hopeful this could be 
managed through contingencies and through ongoing 
discussions with Network Rail. 

 
In relation to the Public Rights of Way diversion and the 
Farmers Bridge element of the scheme, the Cabinet Member 
had some reservations about including these due to the 
necessity to keep costs down. Officers explained that there 
would be advantages to including the PROW diversion and 
bridge in the scheme. Officers agreed to further investigate the 
work required and report back to the Cabinet Member at a later 
date. 
 
Resolved:  That the Cabinet Member: 
 
(i) Approved the overall scheme layout, including the 

changes and additional measures proposed within this 
report (i.e. as per Option 2 in paragraph 45,  and as 
illustrated in Annexes A,C,D, E, F & G. 
 

(ii) Agreed in principal the Toucan Crossing and PROW 
diversion as illustrated at Annexes B & H but deferred a 
final decision to enable further investigative work. 
 

(iii) Gave authorisation for all elements of the scheme to be 
implemented as soon as practically possible, which in 
some cases may need to be after associated Traffic 
Regulation Orders are put in place, 

 
(iv) Gave authorisation for the advertisement of the necessary 

Traffic Regulation Orders relating to the following: 



 

 

 
• An extension to the existing 20mph School Safety 

Zone on Haxby Road, 
• An amendment to the speed limit on the roundabout 

junction of Haxby Road with the A1237 Outer Ring 
Road,along with authority to enact these Orders if no 
objections are received (any substantive objections to 
be considered at a future Officer in Consultation 
meeting). 
 

(v) Gave authorisation for Officers to commence the 
necessary legal process for the proposed diversion of the 
existing Public Footpath, New Earswick No.1. 

 
Reason: To provide a safe and convenient route for 

pedestrians and cyclists between the villages of 
Haxby, Wigginton and New Earswick with the 
Clifton Moor leisure and retail park. In addition, the 
route will form the key part of a wider ‘Outer 
Orbital Route’ for cycling and walking from 
Poppleton to the University of York via Clifton 
Moor and Monks Cross. 

 
 
 

15. Petition to secure a ride around for £1 deal on bus 
transport for all young people of York  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which highlighted the 
steps that had been taken since a petition requesting that young 
people be able to ‘ride around for £1’ was submitted in 2012. 
 
Officers reported that there had been a yearly increase in 
children travelling on buses in York and July 2012 saw the 
introduction of the ‘All York’ ticket which enabled 11 to 18 year 
olds to travel all day for £1.30. September 2013 would see the 
launch of the 16-18 year old variant of the  ‘Yozone’ proof of age 
card which will enable bus operators to offer a discount on adult 
fares. 
 
The Cabinet Member welcomed the introduction of the ‘All York’ 
ticket and supported continued efforts by Officers and the Youth 
Council to secure the deal for all school holidays.  
 



 

 

Resolved:  That the Cabinet Member: 
 
 

(i)  Noted that Bus Operators agreed the 
introduction of a discounted multi-operator ‘All 
York’ day ticket for 11-18 year olds for August 
2013 (£1 cheaper than the normal All York 
11-16 price). 
 

(ii)  Noted that in line with widespread ambitions, 
City of York Council will introduce and 
distribute a 16-18 year old ‘YOzone’ proof of 
age card to enable operators to deliver a 
discount to this age range. 
 

(iii)  Noted that City of York Council will continue 
to work with bus operators and other partners 
(eg the York Youth Council) to establish 
opportunities for further possible bus service 
and ticketing improvements. 
 

(iv)  Endorsed further efforts by Officers to secure 
the ‘All York’ ticket for all school holidays. 

 
 

Reason: This course of action will allow the Council to 
continue to work towards its stated aim of 
delivering a step change improvement to the bus 
network and will support the use of bus services 
by young people. 

  
 
 
    
 
   
 
 
 
Councillor Looker, Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.30 pm]. 


